RESEARCH MEMOR
f o r  the
Bureau of Aeronautics,  Department  of the
ADDITIONAL RESULTS ON THEC STATIC LONGITUDINAL AND
STABILITY CHARACTERISTICS O F  A Q.Q5-SCALE M
O F  THE CONVAIR F2Y-1 AIRPLANE
AT HIGH SUBSONIC SPEEDS
TED NO. NACA DE 38 3

max maximum
min minimum
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
fuselage
canopy
fin
wing; W also used with following subscripts:
F1 fence 1
F3 fence 3
F4 fence 4
F7 fence 5
F6 fence 6
F7 fence 7
N1 notch 1
N2 notch 2
MODEL AND APPARATUS
A drawing of the 0.07-scale model of the Convair F2Y-1 airplane
employed in this investigation is presented in figure 2. Details of the
various fences, chord-extensions, notches, and spoilers employed on the
model are shown in figures 3 to 7. Included in figure 7 is a sketch of
the fuselage fairing at the aft end of the model. Figure 8 shows the
faired duct inlet plugs employed on the model. Details of the upper aft
fuselage dive brake are shown in figure 9. Photographs of the model are
shown in figure 10.
NACA RM ~ ~ 5 4 ~ 0 5  5
The model was tested on the sting-type support system shown in fig-
ure 10(c). With this system, the model was remotely operated through
ranges of either angle of attack or sideslip. A strain-gage balance
mounted inside the fuselage was used to measure the forces and moments
on the model.
TESTS AND CORRECTIONS
The investigation was made in the Langley high-speed 7- by 10-foot
tunnel over a Mach number range from 0.50 to 0.92 at angles of attack
ranging from about -2' to 25O and through a sideslip range from -4'
to 120.
The blockage, jet-boundary, buoyancy, and base pressure corrections
are the same as those discussed in reference 1. Values of base-pressure-
drag coefficient C D ~  for average test conditions are presented in fig-
ure 11. The corrected model drag data were obtained by adding the base-
pressure-drag coefficient to the drag coefficient determined from the
strain-gage measurements.
The variation of mean Reynolds number with Mach number for the model
of this investigation is presented in figure 12.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The bulk of the data obtained in this investigation is presented
in figures 13 to 35; an index of the figures is given in table I. Addi-
tional data that are not presented in figures 13 to 35 are tabulated in
tables I1 to VII. Data presented as configuration 1A in figures 13 and 14
were taken from figure 8 in reference 1 to facilitate evaluation of the
flexibility of the elevator restraining members. Data presented for con-
figuration El (basic model, no fixes of any nature) in figures 15, 17,
and 20 were also taken from figure 8 in reference 1. Note that fences 1
and 3 are the same' as fences 1 and 3 of reference 1; fence 2 of refer-
ence 1 was not used in this investigation. The slopes presented in fig-
ure 35 have been averaged over a lift-coefficient range of about 0 to 0.4.
In order to expedite the publication of these data, only a brief analysis
is included herein.
Lift
The lift characteristics of the model were not greatly altered by
any change in wing fences, leading-edge chord-extensions, and notches,
6 .  NACA RM ~ ~ 5 4 ~ 0 5
except that in the higher lift range the fixes generally resulted in
somewhat more linear characteristics. (see parts (a) of figs. 15, 17,